
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 1 February 2011 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Easington Council Offices 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11 January 2011.  (Pages 1 - 4) 

2. Declarations of Interest (if any).   

3. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham).  (Pages 5 - 92) 

4. Appeal Update.  (Pages 93 - 94) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

6. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
24 January 2011 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 

Durham) 
 

 Councillors C Walker, J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, 
J Brown, P Charlton, M Dixon, D Freeman, S Iveson, R Liddle, 
J Moran, M Plews, K Thompson and B Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Paula Nicholson  
    Tel 0191 3727655 

Email: 
paula.nicholson@durham.gov.uk 

 



1 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL & EAST DURHAM) 
 
 
AT A MEETING of the AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL & EAST DURHAM) 
held at County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 January 2011  
 
PRESENT 
 

COUNCILLOR C WALKER in the Chair 
 
Members 
 
Councillors B Arthur (Substitute for R Liddle), J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale,  
P Charlton, D Freeman, S Iveson, A Laing (Substitute for M Plews), J Moran and  
K Thompson. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Liddle and M Plews. 
 
A1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2010 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
A2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declaration of interest submitted. 
 
A3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 

East Durham) 
 
(a) 4/10/00705/FPA – Durham Villages Regeneration, Land at Colliery Road, 

Bearpark, Durham 
 Erection of 12 no. Residential Dwellings (Phase 2) with Associated Access, 

Parking and Landscaping 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Durham City Area 
Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal Planning Officer 
gave a detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained in the 
report. 
 
(b) PL/5/2010/0419 – Mr C Burnip, Former Scrap Yard, Black Lane, Wheatley Hill 

Extension of Time Limit for Implementation of Planning Permission Ref No. 
PLAN/2007/0508 for 26 No. Houses and Associated Works 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area 
Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal Planning Officer 
gave a detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



2 

 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained in the 
report. 
 
(c) PL/5/2010/0471 – Mr G Angus, The Cottage, Rear of Crimdon Terrace, 

Blackhall 
 Conversion and Extension of Existing Building 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that this application had been 
withdrawn from the agenda for the meeting. 
 
(d) PL/5/2010/0491 – Miller Homes Ltd North East Region, Former Vane Tempest 

Club, New Drive, Seaham, SR7 7BX 
 Residential Development Comprising 52 No. Dwellings 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area 
Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal Planning Officer 
explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a detailed presentation on 
the main issues outlined in the report.  
 
Mr Armbrister an objector speaking on behalf of Seaham Harbour Cricket Club, Anglo 
Saxon Church and the Community of New Drive, Seaham indicated that the Cricket Club 
were concerned that cricket balls from the club could damage property and injure people 
within the new development resulting in a claim. This concern had been raised with the 
planning department and they had recently met with Miller Homes to obtain information on 
liability. They asked if the builder would erect some netting to prevent any damage and if 
an undertaking could be provided so that the Cricket Club were not held liable in the event 
of any damage caused by cricket balls. If these issues could be resolved then Seaham 
Cricket Club would have no objections to the application. 
 
Mr Armbrister also indicated that they would like to see all the dirt track road made up to 
an acceptable level with lighting and a pathway as at present it was not safe and the road 
was very busy which lead to various places. 
 
The Solicitor advised the Committee that liability with regard to the cricket balls was not a 
matter for planning but was between the Developer and Seaham Harbour Cricket Club. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer also advised the Committee that the Developer was not 
responsible for the road beyond the development site but discussions had taken place with 
the Developer and it was believed that they were prepared to tarmac the road to the 
Cricket Club but this could not be included as a planning condition. 
 
Members indicated that they would have liked a condition imposed to erect some netting 
but understood that this could not be achieved as it was a matter between the Developer 
and the Cricket Club but asked that the Planning Officer take this up with the Developer 
and ask if netting could be provided. 
 
Councillor Bleasdale raised concerns as to where the play equipment would be located. 
The Principal Planning Officer indicated that neither of the play equipment would be on site 
but he believed that new procedures were in place where bids would have to be placed 
which would involve community consultation to take place. 

Page 2



3 

 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained in the 
report. 
 
(e) PL/5/2010/0503 – Mr J Wallace, 1 Cook Way, Peterlee, County Durham,  
 SR8 1HY 
 Rear Extension to Create Cold Store 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area 
Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal Planning Officer 
explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a detailed presentation on 
the main issues outlined in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained in the 
report. 
 
A4 Appeal Update  
 
 Appeal Decisions 
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Durham City Area Office) and the Principal Planning 
Officer (Easington Area Office) gave details in relation to the following appeals, 
which had been considered by the Planning Inspectorate: 

 
(i) Site at Queens Head Public House, 3 North View, Ludworth, Durham, 

DH6 1NF  
 
An appeal had been lodged against the Council’s refusal to grant planning 
permission for subdivision of vacant public house to form 1 no. A1 retail unit 
and 1 no. A5 hot-food takeaway, with elevational changes to front of building, 
and erection of extraction flue to rear at Queens Head Public House, 3 North 
View, Ludworth, Durham, DH6 1NF.  
 
The appeal was to be dealt with by way of written representations and the 
Committee would be advised of the outcome in due course.  

 

(ii) Site at 15 Brockwell Court, Brandon, Durham, DH7 8QX 
 

An appeal had been lodged against the Council’s refusal to grant planning 
permission for the retention of decking to rear of existing dwelling at 15 
Brockwell Court, Brandon, Durham, DH7 8QX.  
 
The appeal was to be dealt with by way of written representations and the 
Committee would be advised of the outcome in due course.  
 

(iii) Site at Land to the rear of Waycot, Wingate Road, Trimdon Station, 
TS29 6AR 
Planning Reference- PL/5/2010/0311 
 
Appeals had been lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission and an Enforcement notice for the part retrospective change of 
use to caravan site for occupation by gypsy-traveller family with associated 

Page 3



4 

development including hard standing, access road, septic tank, small utility 
building and landscaping.  
 
The development was refused as it was considered that the junction of the 
access road leading to the application site with the C22, Wingate Road, was 
sub-standard in terms of its alignment and the available sight lines, and that 
coupled with the increase in traffic movements at this junction would be 
detrimental to highway safety.   
 
The appeals were to be dealt with by means of a hearing, and members 
would be informed of the outcome in due course.  
 

(iv) Site at Weems Farm, Mickle Hill Road, Hesleden, TS27 4PY 
Planning Reference PL/5/2010/0359 
 
An appeal had been lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the retrospective increase in height of an extension at the site.  
 
The proposal was refused as the development by virtue of its excessive size, 
scale, height and massing constituted an incongruous and prominent feature 
that was not in keeping with the scale and character of the existing dwelling. 
It was also considered that the development adversely impacted upon the 
character and appearance of the surroundings and the countryside.  
 
The appeal was to be dealt with by means of written representations, and 
members would be informed of the outcome in due course. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 

  
1 February 2011 

  

 
 PL/5/2010/0525 

 

Walkers 
Snack Foods 
(Distribution) 
Ltd 

Stephenson 
Road, 
Peterlee 

High Bay Extension to 
Distribution Centre 

APPROVE 
Page No. 1 - 16 

 

 PL/5/2010/0530 

 

Mr & Mrs P 
Wayman 

Tweddle Farm 
Filpoke Lane 
Blackhall 
TS27 4BT 

Additional Facilities To 
Animal Farm To Include 
Childrens Amusement Park, 
Involving Indoor And Outdoor 
Pedal Go-Kart Tracks, Indoor 
Play Building, Outdoor Play 
Equipment And Use Of A 
Former Railway Carriage As 
Play Area Shelter; Erection 
Of Buildings, Animal Shelters 
And Pens Associated With 
The Keeping Of Domestic 
Farm Animals And Non-
Exotic Animals And Native 
Bird Species; Enlargement Of 
Existing Ponds, Provision Of 
Associated Visitor Facilities 
Including Cafe, Gift Shop And 
Additional Visitor Car Parking 
(Retrospective) 

 

APPROVE 
Page No. 17 - 26 

 

3. APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  

   

  

NUMBER AND 

APPLICANT 

 

LOCATION PROPOSAL 
RECOMMENDATION 

AND PAGE NO 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 PL/5/2010/0540 

 

Mr B 
Armstrong 

Land Adj 
The Bungalow 
Brackenhill 
Avenue 

Shotton Colliery 
 

5 No. Dwellings And 
Associated Works 

APPROVE 
Page No. 27 - 34 

 
 

 

 

4/10/812/VOC 

Crosby 
Homes 

Yorkshire Ltd 

Sheraton House 
Off Darlington 
Road       
Nevilles Cross 
Durham        
DH1 3SS   

Variation of condition 10 of 
planning permission 4/10/223 
to enable provision of 
alternative construction site 
access arrangements  

APPROVE 

Page No. 35 - 43 

 
 

 

 

 

4/10/845/FPA  

Mr S Williams  

Land West Of 4 
South Terrace 
Framwellgate 
Moor       
Durham  

Erection of 2 no. dwellings 
with associated parking 
together with upgrading of 
access from Front Street 
(revised and resubmitted)  

APPROVE  

Page No. 44 - 55 

 
 

 

 

 

4/10/891/FPA 
And 

4/10/892/LB 

St Johns 
College    

Land To Rear Of 
4, 5, 6 And 7 
South Bailey, 
Durham   

Demolition of existing library 
building and erection of 2 no. 
two and a half storey student 
accommodation blocks (66 
rooms) to rear of existing 
university accommodation 
with associated works to 
existing buildings   

APPROVE AND 
MINDED TO 
APPROVE  

Page No. 56 - 78 

 

 

 

 

 

4/10/898/FPA  

Mr J 
Collinson     

3 Smith Close 
Sherburn 
Durham             
DH6 1RG   

Erection of two storey pitched 
roof extension to front of 
existing dwelling (revised and 
resubmitted)   

APPROVE  

Page No. 79 - 85 

 

Page 6



 - 1 -

Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 3(a) 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
APPLICATION NO: PL/5/2010/0525 
  
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION HIGH BAY EXTENSION TO DISTRIBUTION 

CENTRE 
 

  
NAME OF APPLICANT WALKERS SNACK FOODS(DISTRIBUTION) 

LTD 
  
SITE ADDRESS WALKERS SNACK FOODS LTD, 

STEPHENSON ROAD, PETERLEE SR8 5AX 
  
ELECTORAL DIVISION PETERLEE EAST 
  
CASE OFFICER Grant Folley 

0191 5274322 
grant.folley@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
Site:  
 
1 The Walkers Snack Foods site is located on the northern boundary of Peterlee, 

south of Easington.  Between the site within the North East Industrial Estate and 
Easington is Little Thorpe village and a green band that is designated as an Area of 
High Landscape Value (AHLV).  

 
2 Easington is elevated considerably from the Walkers Snack Foods site, and the 

AHLV stretches from the ancient woodland on the coast to the A1086 (Thorpe Road) 
which connects to the A19 northbound.  The site itself is sheltered from its 
surroundings by a number of trees along the north, east and west boundaries as well 
as being lower than the level of both Essington Way and Thorpe Road that bound its 
perimeter.  To the west of the site, across Essington Way, there is an ambulance 
station, petrol station and Essington House, beyond these buildings is a nursery, 
playing fields and farm
[...]
stainable Development 
PPS4 - Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth 

 
2. In particular the development was considered acceptable having regard to 

consideration of issues of the location of the development, its visual impact, and 
effects on highways, the environment and amenity of adjacent occupants and uses. 

 
3. The stated grounds of objection concerning the impacts on visual amenity and noise 

for nearby residents are not considered sufficient to warrant refusal of the 
application. 

Page 20



 - 15 -

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1, PPG2, PPS3, PPS7, PPS9, PPS13, 

PPG15, PPG16 
- Consultation Responses  

 
 

Page 21



 - 16 -

 

Page 22



 - 17 -

Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 3(b) 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
APPLICATION NO: PL/5/2010/0530 
  
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL FACILITIES TO ANIMAL FARM 

TO INCLUDE CHILDRENS AMUSEMENT 
PARK, INVOLVING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR 
PEDAL GO-KART TRACKS, INDOOR PLAY 
BUILDING, OUTDOOR PLAY EQUIPMENT AND 
USE OF A FORMER RAILWAY CARRIAGE AS 
PLAY AREA SHELTER; ERECTION OF 
BUILDINGS, ANIMAL SHELTERS AND PENS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE KEEPING OF 
DOMESTIC FARM ANIMALS AND NON-
EXOTIC ANIMALS AND NATIVE BIRD 
SPECIES; ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING 
PONDS, PROVISION OF ASSOCIATED 
VISITOR FACILITIES INCLUDING CAFE, GIFT 
SHOP AND ADDITIONAL VISITOR CAR 
PARKING (RETROSPECTIVE) 
 

  
NAME OF APPLICANT MR AND MRS P WAYMAN 
  
SITE ADDRESS TWEDDLE FARM, FILLPOKE LANE, 

BLACKHALL, TS27 4BT 
  
ELECTORAL DIVISION BLACKHALLS 
  
CASE OFFICER Barry Gavillet 

0191 5274305 
barry.gavillet@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
Site: 
 
1 The application site lies outside of any settlement boundary in the open countryside 

between the set
[...]
021 (RSS) July 2008 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004 
Response from Highway Authority  
Public Consultation Responses  
Response from Framwellgate Moor Parish Council  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 - 55 - 

 

Page 61



 - 56 - 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 4/10/00891/FPA and 4/10/00892/LB 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Demolition of existing library building and erection of 2 
no. two and a half storey student accommodation 
blocks (66 rooms) to rear of existing university 
accommodation with associated works to existing 
buildings 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: St. John's College, Durham University 

ADDRESS: 
 
Land To Rear Of 4, 5, 6 And 7 South Bailey, Durham 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Elvet 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Andrew Inch, Senior Planning Officer 
(0191) 301 8745 
Andrew.inch@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site relates to St John’s College, a college of Durham University 
occupying a number of seventeenth, eighteenth and nineteenth century converted houses, 
together with some twentieth century infill development located on South Bailey. The 
buildings are utilised as student accommodation and related facilities, administrative 
functions as well as lecture rooms and resource centres. A crèche operates within 7 South 
Bailey.  
 
2. The majority of the buildings within the application site and surrounding it are Listed 
Buildings, including in particular, the Grade I Castle Wall which runs perpendicular to South 
Bailey along the eastern site boundary. Other notable buildings include the Grade II* garden 
wall separating the former burgage plots which run at right angles to the frontage buildings 
along South Bailey. In heritage terms, in addition to the many Listed Buildings, the site is 
within the Durham (City Centre) Conservation Area, as well as within the setting of the 
Castle and Cathedral World Heritage Site, the designated boundary running along South 
B
[...]
1. APPEALS RECEIVED:  

 

Appeals by Mr D Middlemiss 
Site at Seaton Nurseries, Seaton Lane, Seaham, Co. Durham, SR7 0LT 

Planning Reference- PL/5/2010/0306 

 
An appeal has been lodged against the Council’s refusal of Outline planning permission for 
residential dwellings with all matters reserved at the above site. 
 

Planning permission was refused as it was considered that the proposal would result in 
residential development outside the established settlement boundaries as identified in the 
District of Easington Local Plan and has limited access to community facilities, shops and 
public transport.   
 
The appeal is to be dealt with by means of written representations, and members will be 
informed of the outcome in due course.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
Appeals by Mr J Oliver 
Site at Hastings House Farm, Littletown, Durham, DH6 1QB 

Planning Reference- PL/5/2010/0442 

 
An appeal has been lodged against the Council for the non-determination of an application 
for the change of use from office accommodation and canteen building to include agricultural 
worker’s accommodation and associated alterations to elevations at the above site.  
 
The appeal is to be dealt with by means of written representations, and members will be 
informed of the outcome in due course.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11 January 2011.
	3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & East Durham).
	Committee Report 1 2 11
	REPORT (6)

	4 Appeal Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber, Easington Council Offices on Tuesday 1 February 2011 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Walker (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bailey, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, M Dixon, S Iveson, R Liddle and M Plews 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, J Brown, J Moran and  
K Thompson 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11 January 2011.  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest (if any).  
 
Councillor Dixon declared a prejudicial interest in Application 4/10/898/FPA and 
withdrew from the Meeting during consideration thereof. 
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham).  
 
(a) PL/5/2010/0525 – Walkers Snack Foods (Distribution) Ltd, Stephenson 

Road, Peterlee, SR8 4AX 
 High Bay Extension to Distribution Centre 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal 
Planning Officer explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a 
detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor Dixon indicated that the development was large which would impact on 
the landscape and he sought clarification on how far discussions had taken place 
with the type of materials to be used for the external walls as indicated in condition 
No. 3. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that large sample boards 
would be located on site, so that a decision on the materials to be used could be 
made. 
 



Councillor Liddle asked if Heavy Good Vehicles could use Thorpe Road and not 
Lowhills Road. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
(b) PL/5/2010/0530 – Mr and Mrs P Wayman, Tweddle Farm, Fillpoke Lane, 

Blackhall, TS27 4BT 
 Additional Facilities to Animal Farm to Include Childrens Amusement 

Park, Involving Indoor and Outdoor Pedal Go-Kart Tracks, Indoor Play 
Building, Outdoor Play Equipment and Use of A Former Railway 
Carriage as Play Area Shelter; Erection of Buildings, Animal Shelters 
and Pens Associated With the Keeping of Domestic Farm Animals and 
Non-Exotic Animals and Native Bird Species; Enlargement of Existing 
Ponds, Provision of Associated Visitor Facilities Including Cafe, Gift 
Shop and Additional Visitor Car Parking (Retrospective) 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal 
Planning Officer explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a 
detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 
 
Mr Robinson an objector indicated that the access road to Tweddle Farm was a 
shared access and as a result of the volume of traffic compromised it’s use. The 
original application was for 30 – 40 vehicles a week but this has now increased to 
100 vehicles a day. Concerns of Health and Safety on the road were raised as the 
road was not adequate for buses and the volume of traffic.  He also raised concerns 
with the various buildings which did not fit into the rural environment and had been 
constructed on an ad hoc basis. He referred to the previous permission which 
stated that no further buildings be placed on site but the applicants had ignored this 
condition. 
 
Mr Bird an objector who lived in the adjacent farm spoke in addition to the letter he 
had submitted. He indicated that at the time of the original application he did not 
object but vehicles to the site were now in excess of 300 a day and that the opening 
times were now longer and there was extra traffic and noise. He said that the 
animal shelter looked like a dolls house and the buildings could be seen from the 
main road and rail line. He raised great concerns with the road in particular that 
vehicles were unable to pass as the road was narrow. He asked that the council 
take control or it would end up an amusement park in the countryside. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer indicated that Highways had undertaken an 
assessment and offered comments on this basis. He indicated that the buildings 
reflected the different activities and were acceptable and appropriate in scale. This 
was partly an unauthorised development that the applicants were seeking to 
address. He asked that the recommendation should be amended to include that a 
Section 106 agreement as referred to in the report be completed before planning 
approval was issued. 
 



Mr Scorer speaking on behalf of the applicant indicated that the zoo was not under 
consideration and that there was no problem with the Section 106 agreement. He 
advised the Committee that the applicants had financed everything they owned for 
the development but they admitted that they had made some errors which was why 
they had submitted the planning application to regulate the position. He thanked 
Officers for their assistance and professional manner and asked that the application 
be approved. 
 
The Highways Officer indicated that the road was narrow but was capable of 
dealing with two cars passing each other. They had asked for three passing spaces 
and some widening of parts of the road and alligator teeth at the entrance and to 
limit the number of coaches on the site. He also advised the committee that there 
had been no recorded accidents on this road and from a Highways point of view the 
site was acceptable. 
 
Members raised concerns at retrospective applications and enforcement. 
 
Councillor Plews sought clarification on whether the caravan had planning approval. 
The Principal Planning Officer indicated that the caravan had planning permission 
but it had now expired. 
 
Councillor Dixon asked how many people were employed and indicated that if the 
application was approved then it was essential that the car park was moved. The 
screening put in place and the caravan moved would need also to be enforced. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that they employed 6 full-time 
and 30 part-time workers. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the Section 106 
agreement referred to and to conditions contained in the report. 
 
(c) PL/5/2010/0540 – Mr B Armstrong, Land Adjacent the Bungalow, 

Brackenhill Avenue, Shotton Colliery 
 5 No. Dwellings and Associated Works 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal 
Planning Officer explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a 
detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor Blakey asked if a condition could be imposed that the vegetation be 
removed before works commenced. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that this would normally be 
appropriate before occupancy and that site traffic would not warrant removal of the 
vegetation. 
 
Councillor Dixon raised concerns that distance standards had not been achieved.  
 



The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that these were only 
guidelines, they do try to achieve the standards in all cases but it was difficult to 
achieve without compromise on this particular site given its size and shape. There 
were overriding benefits in developing the site. The distances were not significantly 
sub-standard and would not impact on adjacent residents, it would be properties 
within the site. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
(d) 4/10/00812/VOC – Crosby Homes Yorkshire Ltd, Sheraton House, 

Sheraton Park, Darlington Road, Nevilles Cross, Durham 
 Variation of condition 10 of planning permission 4/10/223 to enable 

provision of alternative construction site access arrangements 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
(e) 4/10/00845/FPA – Mr S Williams, Land west of 4 South Terrace, 

Framwellgate Moor, Durham 
 Erection of 2 no. dwellings with associated parking together with 

upgrading of access from Front Street 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
(f) 4/10/00891/FPA and 4/10/00892/LB – St. John’s College, Durham 

University, Land to Rear of 4, 5, 6 and 7 South Bailey, Durham 
Demolition of existing Library Building and Erection of 2 no. Two and a 
Half Storey Student Accommodation Blocks (66 rooms) to Rear of 
Existing University Accommodation with Associated Works to Existing 
Buildings 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager explained that Members had visited the site that 
day, and gave a detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 
 



Mr Brown the agent indicated that they were aware that the site was sensitive and 
that they understood concerns. They were grateful of the time given by Officers and 
the way Officers treated them was exemplary.  
 
Councillor Dixon indicated that this development would help alleviate the problems 
of students occupying houses in the city centre and as the rooms would be let 
outside of term time it would contribute to the economy. 
 
Councillor Blakey raised concerns that the development would create a gap in the 
Grade II listed wall. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised the Committee that the wall was a 
Grade II* and that the gap would be created sensitively. English Heritage had not 
raised any concerns and as it was a listed building it would be extremely precise in 
the level of detail. 
 
Mr Brown the agent advised the Committee that it was a Grade II not a Grade II*. 
 
Councillor Plews asked what would happen if something of archaeological interest 
was found. The Development Control Manager indicated there were clear 
mechanisms in place for archaeology to be involved. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the application for planning permission (4/10/00891) be 
APPROVED subject to the conditions contained in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(ii) The Members be MINDED TO APPROVE the application for listed building 
consent (4/10/00892) subject to the conditions contained in Appendix B to the 
report. 
 
(g) 4/10/00898/FPA – Mr J Collinson, 3 Smith Close, Sherburn Village, 

Durham, DH6 1RG 
 Erection of Two Storey Pitched Roof Extension to Front of Existing 

Dwelling (Revised and Resubmitted)  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager explained that Members had visited the site that 
day, and gave a detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report. 
 
Mrs Davidson speaking in objection to the proposal indicated that she had concerns 
with regard to the parking of vehicles on the site in particular the caravan and the 
impact the extension would have on sunlight to her property. She asked if the 
Council could impose a condition that the caravan be parked elsewhere as she 
believed the applicant would continue to park the caravan at his property which 
would be up against her fence which was next to her conservatory. She went on to 
say that her neighbouring property had a high apex roof and she felt if this proposal 
was approved she would be blocked in on both sides. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised the Committee that the proposal would 
still provide parking for 2 vehicles on site which was the required number. With 



regard to the loss of light, while on site this was looked at, and the distances that 
would be available were such that it was not expected to result in a loss of light to 
justify refusal of the application. The extension would be set below the ridge line 
which further helped minimise its visual impact. Planning permission was not 
normally required to store a caravan in your own curtilage but he could see why this 
could give rise to concern. The applicant had agreed to store the caravan off site 
but he suggested that if members approve the application then a further condition 
be added to limit the period of time the caravan could be stored at the property. 
 
Members agreed that an extra condition limiting the period of time the caravan 
could be stored be added and asked if the boat could also be included in this 
condition. 
 
Members were advised that the boat was much smaller than the caravan and it was 
proposed to store the boat in the garage. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report and the inclusion of an extra condition limiting the period the caravan 
could be stored at the property. 
 

4 Appeal Update.  
 
Appeals Received 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area Office) gave details in relation to the 
following appeals which had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
(i) Appeal by Mr D Middlemiss 
 Site at Seaton Nurseries, Seaton Lane, Seaham, Co. Durham,  

SR7 0LT 
 Planning Reference – PL/5/2010/0306 
 

An appeal had been lodged against the Council’s refusal of outline planning 
permission for residential dwellings with all matters reserved at the above 
site. 
 
Planning permission was refused as it was considered that the proposal 
would result in residential development outside the established settlement 
boundaries as identified in the District of Easington Local Plan and had 
limited access to community facilities, shops and public transport. 
 
The appeal was to be dealt with by means of written representation, and 
members would be informed of the outcome in due course. 
 

(ii) Appeal by Mr J Oliver 
Site at Hastings House Farm, Littletown, Durham, DH6 1QB 
Planning Reference – PL/5/2010/0442 
 
An appeal had been lodged against the Council for the non-determination of 
an application for the change of use from office accommodation and canteen 



building to include agricultural worker’s accommodation and associated 
alterations to elevations at the above site. 
 
The appeal was to be dealt with by means of written representations, and 
members would be informed of the outcome in due course. 

 


